
 
DRAFT 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUNNYVALE AND  

JANA SOKALE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 
TO CONDUCT AN ANALYSIS 

TO IDENTIFY ALTERNATIVES TO COMPLETE A PUBLIC MULTI-USE  
BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL 

 
 This Second Amendment to Consultant Services Agreement, dated 
_______________, is by and between the CITY OF SUNNYVALE, a municipal 
corporation ("CITY") and JANA SOKALE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING, 
("CONSULTANT"). 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 16, 2012, CITY and CONSULTANT entered into a 
Consultant Services Agreement whereby CONSULTANT would provide services 
to conduct an analysis to identify alternatives to complete a public multi-use 
bicycle/pedestrian trail; and 
 
           WHEREAS, on August 19, 2013, CITY and CONSULTANT agreed to 
amend the Agreement to include additional services and increase the total 
compensation to $181,752; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties now agree that a Second Amendment to said 
Agreement is advisable; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES ENTER INTO THIS SECOND 
AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT: 
 

1.  Services by CONSULTANT 
Replace the existing section with the following: 
 

CONSULTANT shall provide services in accordance with Request for 
Proposal No. F1109-22 and all requirements, specifications and terms and 
conditions contained therein, CONSULTANT’S proposal response attached hereto 
as Exhibit A, CONSULTANT’S fee schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B, and 
CONSULTANT’S Additional Services Request for the Four Cities Coordinated 
Stevens Creek Trail Feasibility Study dated May 22, 2013, as more fully 
enumerated in Exhibit D, and CONSULTANT’S Additional Services Request  for 
the Four Cities Coordinated Stevens Creek Trail Feasibility Study dated April 9, 
2015, as more fully enumerated in Exhibit E, which are incorporated herein by this 
reference. The documents comprising the complete contract are collectively 
referred to as the Contract Documents. 
 

Any and all obligations of the CITY and the CONSULTANT are fully set 
forth and described therein. 
 

All of the above documents are intended to cooperate so that any work 
called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed 
the same as if mentioned in all documents. 
 
 



           4.    Compensation 
                  Replace the existing section with the following: 
 

Total compensation payable under this agreement shall not exceed One 
Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Four and No/100 dollars 
($196,774.00). Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of an 
accurate, itemized invoice by CITY’S Accounts Payable Unit. 
 
 All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second 
Agreement Amendment. 
 
ATTEST:                         CITY OF SUNNYVALE ("CITY") 
 
By ___________________________ By _____________________________ 
   City Clerk          City Manager 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:          JANA SOKALE 

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 
                                                                            (“CONSULTANT”) 
 
By ___________________________  By _____________________________ 
      City Attorney             
 
                                                                   _______________________________ 
            Name and Title 



EXHIBIT E














